

### Passenger Transport (Opal and Other Fares) Amendment Order (No 2) 2022

under the

Passenger Transport Act 2014

I, the Secretary of the Department of Transport, make the following Order under the *Passenger Transport Act 2014*, section 125.

Dated 28 June 2022.

ROB SHARP Secretary of the Department of Transport

#### **Explanatory note**

This Order amends the *Passenger Transport (Opal and Other Fares) Order 2016* to prescribe certain fees for the trial Opal+ scheme.

# Passenger Transport (Opal and Other Fares) Amendment Order (No 2) 2022

under the

Passenger Transport Act 2014

#### 1 Name of Order

This Order is the Passenger Transport (Opal and Other Fares) Amendment Order (No 2) 2022.

#### 2 Commencement

This Order commences on the day on which it is published on the NSW legislation website.

## Schedule 1 Amendment of Passenger Transport (Opal and Other Fares) Order 2016

#### [1] Section 3 Definitions

Insert in alphabetical order in section 3(1)—

*Opal*+ *scheme* means the trial Opal+ scheme that involves pre-paid subscriptions for public passenger services.

#### [2] Section 4 Maximum fares

Insert after section 4(4A)—

(4B) The additional fares payable under the Opal+ scheme are set out in Schedule 1, Part 6.

#### [3] Schedule 1 Fares

Insert ", (4B)" after "(Clause 4(1)–(4), (4A)".

#### [4] Schedule 1, Part 6

Insert after Part 5—

#### Part 6 Additional fares for Opal+ scheme

Distance travelled outside pre-paid subscription		
distance	Peak full fare	Off-peak full fare
0-10km	\$5.38	\$3.24
Greater than 10km up to and including 20km	\$6.59	\$3.97
Greater than 20km up to and including 30km	\$7.37	\$4.43
Greater than 30km up to and including 40km	\$8.17	\$4.90
Greater than 40km up to and including 50km	\$9.08	\$5.47
Greater than 50km	\$10.49	\$6.28

Additional fales		
Additional fare for Sydney Ferries service	\$3	
Maximum additional daily fare for Monday to Friday	\$20	
Maximum additional daily fare for Saturday, Sunday and public holidays	\$10	